

Nos. 19-16122

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh (No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK)

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee

SANDEEP VAHEESAN

Counsel of Record

OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE

1440 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20005

301-704-4736

vaheesan@openmarketsinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Sherman Act Prohibits Exclusionary, Predatory, and Other Unfair Practices That Establish, Maintain, or Extend a Monopoly	6
II. Repudiating a Patent Licensing Pledge to a Standard Setting Body Can Be Deceptive and Constitute Illegal Monopolization	13
A. Monopolization by Deception Is Actionable Under the Sherman Act	14
B. Monopolization by Deception Is of Particular Concern in the Standard Setting Context	17
C. Breaking a FRAND Commitment to a Standard Setting Body Is a Form of Monopolization by Deception	18
III. District Courts Have an Obligation to Fashion Effective Antitrust Relief to Remedy and Prevent Future Monopolization by the Offender	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	passim
<i>American Professional Testing Service, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Professional Publications, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	4, 18, 19, 23
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	10
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	11
<i>Byars v. Bluff City News Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	3, 8
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5, 24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	25, 26
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5848999 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	22
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	6, 26, 27
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 214 F.3d 395, 397 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	6, 26, 28
<i>International Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>Maryland & Virginia Milk Producers Assn. v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 458 (1960)	6, 28
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	15
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	26, 28
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	24
<i>Precision Instrument Manufacturing Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	15
<i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961)	17
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)	11

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)13
United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....10
United States v. Crescent Amusement Co., 323 U. S. 173 (1944).....28
United States v. Dentsply International, Inc., 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)10
United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... passim
United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... passim
United States v. Loew’s Inc., 371 U.S. 38 (1962).....27
United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... passim
United States v. National Lead Co., 332 U. S. 319 (1947).....6, 28
United States v. Topco Associates, Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972)1, 7
United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp., 110 F. Supp. 295 (D. Mass. 1953)
.....25
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 340 U.S. 76 (1950).....27
United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....26
Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp., 382 U.S.
172 (1965)..... 3, 12, 15
West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010).17
ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2.....1, 7

Legislative Materials

21 Cong. Rec. 3151–52 (1890).....8
21 Cong. Rec. 3152 (1890).....7, 8

Other Authorities

Christopher R. Leslie, *Predatory Pricing and Recoupment*, 113 Colum. L. Rev.
1695 (2013).....11
D. Bruce Hoffman & Joseph J. Simons, *Known Unknowns: Uncertainty and Its
Implication for Antitrust Policy and Enforcement in the Standard-Setting
Context*, 57 Antitrust Bull. 89 (2012)23
George S. Cary et al., *The Case for Antitrust Law to Police the Patent Holdup
Problem in Standard Setting*, 77 Antitrust L.J. 913 (2011)..... 19, 21
Jay P. Kesan & Carol M. Hayes, *FRAND’s Forever: Standards, Patent Transfers,
and Licensing Commitments*, 89 Ind. L.J. 231 (2014)..... 19, 22

Jorge L. Contreras, *A Market Reliance Theory for FRAND Commitments and Other Patent Pledges*, 2014 Utah L. Rev. 47920

Kenneth P. Brevoort & Howard P. Marvel, *Successful Monopolization Through Predation: The National Cash Register Company*, in *Antitrust Law and Economics* 85 (John B. Kirkwood ed., 2004).....12

Mark A. Lemley, *Intellectual Property Rights and Standard-Setting Organizations*, 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1889 (2002).....21

Maurice E. Stucke, *How Do (and Should) Competition Authorities Treat a Dominant Firm’s Deception?*, 63 SMU L. Rev. 1069 (2010).....4, 14

Maurice E. Stucke, *Should the Government Prosecute Monopolies?*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 4977

Robert P. Merges & Jeffery M. Kuhn, *An Estoppel Doctrine for Patented Standards*, 97 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2009).....22

Steven C. Salop, *Economic Analysis of Exclusionary Vertical Conduct: Where Chicago Has Overshot the Mark*, in *How the Chicago School Overshot the Mark* 141 (Robert Pitofsky ed., 2008).....9

Susan A. Creighton et al., *Cheap Exclusion*, 72 Antitrust L.J. 975 (2005).....5, 11
